



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5480 OF 2024**

Venkata Ramana Murthy Yellajosyula  
Versus  
The Union of India

-----  
Mr.Ajay Deshpande, Mr.Swapnil Joshi and Mr.Swapnil Patunkar,  
Advocates h/f. M/s.J.P.Legal Associates, for petitioner

Mr.S.W.Munde, Standing counsel h/f. Mr.R.B.Bhosle, Advocate for  
respondent nos.1 and 2

Mr.S.S.Dande, AGP for respondent no.3

Mr.R.N.Dhorde, Senior Advocate h/f. Mr.V.R.Dhorde, Advocate for  
respondent nos.4 and 5

-----  
**CORAM : R.G.AVACHAT AND  
NEERAJ P. DHOTE, JJ.  
DATE : JUNE 13, 2024**

**ORDER :-**

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 09.07.2024.

Mr.S.W.Munde, learned counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2; Learned  
AGP for respondent no.3; and Mr.R.N.Dhorde, learned senior counsel for  
respondent nos.4 and 5, waive service.

**[NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.]**

**[R.G. AVACHAT, J.]**

KBP